
Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 Amendment 
Page 1 of 4 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 22-1534 

Introduction Date 6/22/2022 

Enactment 
Number 

22-1226

Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 

To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Curtiss Sarikey, Chief of Staff 
Sailaja Suresh, Senior Director of Strategic Projects 

Meeting Date June 22, 2022 

Subject Amendment No. 2 for Covid-19 Services to Nonpublic, Nonsectarian 
School/Agency Services Master Contract 2021-22 with Maxim 
Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc. 

Ask of the Board Approve Amendment No. 2 to Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency 
Services Master Contract 2021-22 with Maxim Healthcare Staffing 
Services, Inc. 

Background and 
Recommendatio
n 

Pursuant to Resolution No. 2021-0302, the District entered into a 
Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services Master Contract 2021- 
22 (Master Contract) with Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc. which 
described the types of staffing vendor could supply and rates for each of 
those staff types. 

On September 8, 2021, the Board approved COVID-19 Addendum to 
Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services Master Contract 2021-
22 with Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc. (Legislative File No. 21-
2192, Enactment No. 21-1425), adding categories and rates for COVID-19 
support personnel to the services which may be supplied pursuant to the 
Master Contract.  

The Board of Education, via Resolution No. 2122-0003 - Requiring COVID-
19 Testing At All School Sites, has directed the District to provide biweekly 
testing at each school site. Maxim staff is needed to help implement this 
Resolution. 

6-22-2022 CJH



Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 Amendment 
Page 2 of 4 

Term Start Date: 7/1/2021   End Date: 6/30/2022 

Not-To-Exceed 
Amount 

$4,600,000.00 (The original contract had a not-to-exceed amount of $2.1 
million. The first amendment failed to note that the not-to-exceed amount 
was to increase by $2.1 million for a total not-to-exceed amount of $4.2 
million. This second amendment would increase the not-to-exceed amount 
by an additional $0.4 million for a total not-to-exceed amount of $4.6 
million.) 

Competitively 
Bid 

No 

If the Service Agreement/Contract was not competitively bid and the not-to-
exceed amount is more than $96,700, list the exception(s) that applies 
(requires Legal review/approval and may require a resolution): Resolution 
2021-0302 

In-Kind 
Contributions 

N/A 

Funding 
Source(s) 

6500, Special Education - $2,100,000 
3212, Esser II - $2,100,000 (Amendment No. 1) 
3213, Esser III - $400,000 (Amendment No. 2) 

Attachment(s) ● Amendment No. 2

● Original Agreement, Enactment No. 21-1681

● Covid-19 Addendum No. 1, Enactment No. 21-1425



DocuSign Envelope ID: E0F7EF1D-927B-4425-B00C-CBB8AC196473 

Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 Amendment 
Page 1 of 6 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
to 

Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services 

Master Contract 2021-22 with Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc. 

This Amendment amends the attached legal agreement (“Original 
Agreement”) and any prior amendments (“Prior Amendments,” together with 
Original Agreement, “(Amended) Agreement”), incorporated herein by 
reference, which includes the following information: 

- The (Amended) Agreement is between the Oakland Unified School
District (“OUSD”) and the below named entity or individual
(“VENDOR,” together with OUSD, “PARTIES”):
Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc.

- The Parties entered into the Original Agreement on the below date:
October 13, 2021.

- The Enactment Number of the Original Agreement is below:
21-1681

The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the (Amended) Agreement as stated 
herein. 

1. Services: ☐ The scope of work of the (Amended)

Agreement is 

unchanged. 

The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement has 

changed. If the scope of work has changed: Provide 
brief description of revised scope of work including 
measurable description of expected final results, such 
as services, materials, products, and/or reports; select 
the appropriate option below: 

☐ Revised scope of work attached

X VENDOR agrees to provide the following
amended services:
Additional Covid testing and contract tracing personnel
services



DocuSign Envelope ID: E0F7EF1D-927B-4425-B00C-CBB8AC196473 

Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 Amendment 
Page 2 of 6 

2. Term (duration): ☐ The term of the (Amended) Agreement is

unchanged 

☐ The term of the (Amended) Agreement has changed.

If the term has changed: The parties agree to amend the

below original End Date of the (Amended) Agreement to

the below new End Date:
Original End Date: Click or tap to enter a date.
New End Date: Click or tap to enter a date.

3. Compensation: ☐ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended)

Agreement is unchanged 

 ☐ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended)

Agreement has changed. If the not-to-exceed amount 

has changed: The not-to-exceed amount in the 
(Amended) Agreement is amended as follows: 

 ☐ Increase not-to-exceed amount by:

$2,500,000.00 ($2,100,000.00 is a correction to 
Amendment No. 1 and $400,000.00 for Amendment 
No. 2) 

☐ Decrease not-to-exceed amount by:

$Click or tap here to enter text..
The new not-to-exceed amount under the
(Amended) Agreement, as herein amended, is
$4,600,000.00

4. COVID-19: To the extent that the Amendment did not contain the following
guarantees, by signing this Amendment, VENDOR agrees that:
a. Through its execution of this Amendment, VENDOR declares that it is

able to meet its obligations and perform the Services required pursuant
to this Amendment in accordance with any shelter-in-place (or similar)
order or curfew (or similar) order (“Orders”) issued by local or state
authorities and with any social distancing/hygiene (or similar)
requirements.

b. VENDOR agrees to notify OUSD within twelve (12) hours if VENDOR
or any employee, subcontractor, agent, or representative of VENDOR
tests positive for COVID-19, shows or reports symptoms consistent



DocuSign Envelope ID: E0F7EF1D-927B-4425-B00C-CBB8AC196473 

Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 Amendment 
Page 3 of 6 

with COVID-19, or reports to VENDOR possible COVID-19 exposure. 
c. VENDOR agrees to immediately adhere to and follow any OUSD

directives regards health and safety protocols including, but not limited
to, providing OUSD with information regarding possible exposure of
OUSD employees to VENDOR or any employee, subcontractor, agent,
or representative of VENDOR and information necessary to perform
contact tracing, as well as complying with any OUSD testing and
vaccination requirements.

d. VENDOR shall bear all costs of compliance with this Paragraph.

5. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the (Amended) Agreement
remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

6. Amendment Publicly Posted. This Amendment, its contents, and all
incorporated documents are public documents and will be made
available by OUSD to the public online via the Internet.

7. Signature Authority.
a. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and perform

this Amendment, and the person(s) signing this Amendment on behalf
of each PARTY has been given the proper authority and empowered
to enter into this Amendment.

b. Notwithstanding subparagraph (a), only the Superintendent, Chiefs,
Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel has authority to sign contracts
for OUSD and only under limited circumstances, which required
ratification by the OUSD Governing Board. VENDOR agrees not to
accept the signature of another other OUSD employee as having the
proper authority and empowered to enter into this Amendment or as
legally binding in any way.

8. Amendment Contingent on Governing Board Approval. OUSD shall
not be bound by the terms of this Amendment unless and until it has
been (i) formally approved by OUSD’s Governing Board or (ii) validly
and properly executed by the OUSD Superintendent, the General
Counsel, or a Chief or Deputy Chief authorized by the Education Code
or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR
absent such formal approval or valid and proper execution.

REST OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 



DocuSign Envelope ID: E0F7EF1D-927B-4425-B00C-CBB8AC196473 

Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 Amendment 
Page 4 of 6 



DocuSign Envelope ID: E0F7EF1D-927B-4425-B00C-CBB8AC196473 

Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 Amendment 
Page 5 of 6 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this 
Agreement and to be bound by its terms and conditions: 

Florence Ugokwe 

VENDOR 

Name: Enter Vendor signatory name Signature: 

Assistant Control 24-May-22

Position: Enter Vendor signatory position Date: Enter date of signature 

One of the terms and conditions to which VENDOR agrees by its signature 
is subparagraph (e) of Paragraph 8 (Compensation), which states that 
VENDOR acknowledges and agrees not to expect or demand payment for 
any Services performed prior to the PARTIES, particularly OUSD, validly and 
properly executing this Agreement until this Agreement is validly and 
properly executed and shall not rely on verbal or written communication from 
any individual, other than the President of the OUSD Governing Board, the 
OUSD Superintendent, or the OUSD General Counsel, stating that OUSD 
has validly and properly executed this Agreement. VENDOR specifically 
acknowledges and agrees to this term/condition on the above date. 

 Signature: 

OUSD 

Name: Gary Yee     

Position: President Board of Education Date: 6-23-2022 

☐ Board President

☐ Superintendent

☐ Chief/Deputy Chief/Executive Director

Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell 

Position: Secretary, Board of Education 

Signature:   

Date: 6-23-2022 

x

COREY.HOLLIS
2022 President

COREY.HOLLIS
Signature



DocuSign Envelope ID: E0F7EF1D-927B-4425-B00C-CBB8AC196473 
 

Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 Amendment 
Page 6 of 6 

 
 
 

Template approved as to form by OUSD Office of the General Counsel. 



1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 21-1848
Introduction Date 10/13/2021 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
Jennifer Blake, Executive Director/SELPA Director 

Meeting Date October 13, 2021 

Subject Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services Master Contracts 2021-22 - 
Special Education Department 

Ask of the Board Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution Number 2021-0302 - New Master 
Agreements or Contracts and Individual Service Agreements with Nonpublic, 
Nonsectarian School/Agency Services for Students of Special Education Program – 
School Year 2021-2022 in a cumulative amount not to exceed $23,000,000.00. 

Background Federal Law and California Education Code require a Special Education Local Plan 
Area (SELPA) to provide a full continuum of program options, including Nonpublic, 
Nonsectarian Schools (NPS). When a school district or SELPA does not have an 
appropriate public education program and or services for a student, a nonpublic 
school and/or the services of a Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency shall be 
made available. The District places students in a NPS for services such as: Day 
Treatment, Residential Treatment, Extreme Behaviors and Severely Disabled 
students.  The District utilizes nonpublic agency services to supplement in-house 
staff services such as speech and language therapy. 

This Resolution Number 2122-0110 is necessary to meet the educational needs of 
students needing specialized care as deemed through their Individual Education 
Plan. 

Discussion The Master Contracts enable the district to provide services mandated per 
students’ Individualized Education Programs, such as specialized school 
placements, speech-language pathologists, behavioral technicians, board-certified 
behavior analysts, and specialized interpreters. Each year, the district reviews 
students’ IEP services and placements to determine what nonpublic school 
partnerships and specialty staff are required. Without these staff and placements, 
the district would not be able to implement IEPs compliantly and would violate the 
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA). 

21-1681
10/13/2021 CJH

http://www.ousd.org/


Board Cover Memorandum 
Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services Master Contracts 2021-22 - Special Education Department 

Page 2 of 2 

Fiscal Impact Funding resource(s):  Special Education Resource 6500, 6537, 6536 

Attachment(s) ● Attachment “A” - Nonpublic Schools
● Attachment “B” - Nonpublic Agency



Page 1 of 1 

RESOLUTION  
OF THE  

 THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE  
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 2122-0110 

NEW MASTER AGREEMENTS OR CONTRACTS AND INDIVIDUAL SERVICE AGREEMENTS WITH 
NONPUBLIC, NONSECTARIAN SCHOOL/AGENCY SERVICES FOR STUDENTS OF SPECIAL 
EDUCATION PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022. 

WHEREAS, the service needs of Special Education Students necessitates greater programmatic and administrative 
flexibility to meet the Free and Appropriate Public Education needs of such students; and  

WHEREAS, Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency are certified by the State to provide specialized educational 
services in a setting for Special Education pupils that the District is not presently capable of providing “in-house;” and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board approves a Master Agreement or Contract, 
subject to form and content approval by the General Counsel on behalf of the District, with each Nonpublic, 
Nonsectarian School/Agency Services listed in Attachments “A” and “B” respectively, and Individual Service 
Agreements for students of Special Education Program for Fiscal Year 2021-2022 in a cumulative amount not to exceed 
$23,000,000.00. 

Passed by the following vote: 

PREFERENTIAL AYES:    

PREFERENTIAL NAYES: 

PREFERENTIAL ABSTAINED: 

AYES: 

NAYES: 

ABSTAINED: 

ABSENT: 

RECUSED: 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of the Resolution adopted by the Board of Education at 
a publicly noticed Regular Meeting of the Board of Education held on October 13, 2021. 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 

Attachment “A” – Nonpublic Schools 
Attachment “B” – Nonpublic Agency 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 21-1848
Introduction Date 10/13/2021 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

21-1681
10/13/2021 CJH

10/14/2021

None

None

None

Aimee Eng, VanCedric Williams, Gary Yee, Mike Hutchinson, Clifford Thompson, Vice President Benjamin "Sam" Davis

None

None

President Shanthi Gonzales, Student Director Samantha Pal, Student Director Natalie Gallegos Chavez

None

Shanthi Gonzales, President, Board of Education

10/14/2021

COREY.HOLLIS
Kyla Johnson-Trammell

COREY.HOLLIS
Shanti Gonzalez



Special Education 
2021 – 2022 NPS Master Contract Resolution  – Attachment A 

# Nonpublic Schools (NPS) Escape Vendor ID 
1 A Better Chance 005235 
2 Anova 000450 
3 Arise Institute 005853 
4 Bayhill School 000643 
5 Devereux Advanced Behavioral Health Georgia 001367 
6 Devereux Texas Treatment Network 001367 
7 Esther B. Clark School at Children’s Health Council 001367 
8 Fred Finch Youth Center 001745 
9 Heritage Schools 002049 

10 Holy Names University, Raskob Day School 003527 
11 Journey Academy, TLC Child & Family Services 004318 
12 La Cheim 002458 
13 Mountain Valley Child and Family Services 002948 
14 North Valley School - Victor Treatment Santa Rosa 003106 
15 Oak Hill School 003128 
16 Orion Academy 003128 
17 Seneca 003865 
18 Spectrum 004029 
19 Star Academy 004057 
20 Summitview 004130 
21 The Phillips Academy 004269 
22 Via Center 004506 
23 Wellspring Educational Services 005313 



Special Education 
2021 – 2022 NPA Master Contract Resolution – Attachment B 

# Nonpublic Agency (NPA) Escape Vendor 
ID 

1 AJP Educational Services 007201 
2 Aya Healthcare 006892 
3 BMR Health 005575 
4 Building Connections 000812 
5 California Therapy Alliance 007246 
6 Communication Works 001150 
7 Cross Country Education 007249 
8 Dynamic Education Services 007245 
9 EBS Healthcare 001529 

10 Ed Supports dba Juvo Autism & Behavioral Health 002349 
11 EdTheory 005574 
12 EvalGroup 007250 
13 Haynes Family of Programs Inc. - S.T.A.R. Academy 003718 
14 Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc. 002767 
15 New Direction Solutions dba ProCare Therapy 006533 
16 Premier Healthcare Services 006216 
17 Professional Tutors of America 003456 
18 PsychEd Services 007202 
19 RO Health 003636 
20 Soliant 006250 
21 Speech Pathology Group 004031 
22 Stepping Stones Group 005466 
24 Sunbelt Staffing 005243 
23 Supplemental Health Care 000389 
25 The Behavior Center 005860 
26 The Dooley Corporation 005017 
27 Therapy Travelers 004284 
28 360 Degree Customer Inc 
29 Center for Early Intervention on Deafness 
30 ZSN Solutions & Systems 



































































































10/14/21 10/14/21
Shanthi Gonzales, President, Board of Education Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Secretary, 

Board of Education

COREY.HOLLIS
Shanti Gonzalez

COREY.HOLLIS
Kyla Johnson-Trammell







11/24/2020

Altus Partners, Inc
201 King of Prussia Road
Suite 100
Radnor PA 19087

Krista Dean
(610)526-9130 (610)526-2021

certs@altuspartners.com

Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc.
7227 Lee DeForest Drive

Columbia MD 21046

Lloyds of London 2623/623
ACE American Insurance Company 22667
Indemnity Ins. Co. of North America 43575

20-21 MHSS + XS

A

X

X
X $3,000,000 SIR

X

HC2000032 11/30/2020 11/30/2021

Products

Exclusion

3,000,000

300,000

10,000

1,000,000

3,000,000

3,000,000

B
X
X X

H25314438 (Owned Auto)

H25314475 11/30/2020 11/30/2021

1,000,000

A

X

X HC2000032 11/30/2020 11/30/2021

10,000,000

10,000,000

C
N

C67807601 (AOS)

C67807649 (CA, MA)

C6780756A (OH, WA) 11/30/2020 11/30/2021

C67807522 (WI)

X

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

A Professional Liability HC2000032 ($4M SIR) 11/30/2020 11/30/2021 $4,000,000 per claim

$4,000,000 per aggregate

Certificate is issued as evidence of insurance per the policy terms, conditions, and exclusions. The LEA
and their subsidiaries, officials and employees are to be covered as additional insured on the general
liability insurance policy per the written agreement. The LEA and their subsidiaries, officials and
employees are to be covered as additional insured on the automobile liability insurance policy per the
written agreement. The LEA and their subsidiaries, officials and employees are to be covered as
additional insured on the professional liability insurance policy per the written agreement. The general
liability insurance policy contains coverage for sexual molestation and abuse coverage per the terms and

Krista Dean/KMD

         Oakland Unified School District
         Attn: RIsk Management
         1011 Union Street
         Oakland, CA  94607

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CANCELLATION

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

LOCJECT
PRO-

POLICY

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

OCCURCLAIMS-MADE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $
DAMAGE TO RENTED

EACH OCCURRENCE $

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $

$RETENTIONDED

CLAIMS-MADE

OCCUR

$

AGGREGATE $

EACH OCCURRENCE $UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

PER
STATUTE

OTH-
ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$

$

$

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

(Mandatory in NH)
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED SCHEDULED

HIRED AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS AUTOS

AUTOS

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE $

$

$

$

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSD
ADDL

WVD
SUBR

N / A

$

$

(Ea accident)

(Per accident)

OTHER:

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed.  If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

INSURED

PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext):

PRODUCER

ADDRESS:
E-MAIL

FAX
(A/C, No):

CONTACT
NAME:

NAIC #

INSURER A :

INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INS025  (201401)



conditions of the written agreement. For any claims related to the services provided under
the written agreement, the insured's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as
respects the LEA and their subsidiaries, officials and employees, but solely for claims
arising out of the services rendered. Agent/Broker will endeavor to provide thirty (30)
days written notice in the event any of the policies afforded hereunder are canceled or
not renewed.

COMMENTS/REMARKS

COPYRIGHT 2000, AMS SERVICES INC.OFREMARK





















Board Cover Memorandum 

To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Joshua R. Daniels, General Counsel 

Meeting Date September 8, 2021 

Subject COVID-19 Addendum to Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services 
Master Contract 2021-22 with Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc. 

Ask of the Board ☑ Approve COVID-19 Addendum to Nonpublic, Nonsectarian

School/Agency Services Master Contract 2021-22 with Maxim Healthcare
Staffing Services, Inc.

☐ Ratify COVID-19 Addendum to Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency

Services Master Contract 2021-22 with Maxim Healthcare Staffing
Services, Inc.

Background and 
Recommendation 

Pursuant to Resolution No. 2021-0302, the District entered into a 
Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services Master Contract 2021-
22 (Master Contract) with Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc. which 
described the types of staffing vendor could supply and rates for each of 
those staff types. 

In support of the District’s continued efforts to effectively respond to the 
continued pressures of the current pandemic, District staff are adding 
categories and rates for COVID-19 support personnel to the services which 
may be supplied pursuant to the Master Contract.  The new categories 
added will be Contract Tracer, COVID Testing & Outreach LVN, COVID 
Testing & Outreach MA/CAN, and Program Coordinators. 

Term Start Date: 7/1/2021     End Date: 6/30/2022 

Not-To-Exceed 
Amount 

$2,100,000.00 

Competitively Bid No 

If the Service Agreement/Contract was not competitively bid and the not-to-
exceed amount is more than $96,700, list the exception(s) that applies 
(requires Legal review/approval and may require a resolution): Resolution 
2021-0302 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 21-2192

Introduction Date 9/8/21 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 
21-1424
9/8/2021 CJH



In-Kind 
Contributions 

None 

Funding 
Source(s) 

Resource 6500 – Special Education; Resource 3375 – Se-idea Preschool 
Non-ris; Resource 3215 – Learning Loss Mitigation GEER 

Attachment(s) ● COVID-19 Addendum to Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency
Services Master Contract 2021-22

● Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services Master Contract
2021-22



�

��������	
�����	�
������� � ��
�����������������������������	������	
���	�����	���������
������ �����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������!!�"#$%&'�"('(")(*+��

,-./0123�40056078��9����������:��;������	�����<������:�=>���������������?�������������	@�?��A:
@�����B��C@�	���C��D��������-EFGEHI�7HJKJLI�MNOPPG�0JQRSJNR������������?�������������������	��<�T UV9�=�	���8EWJX�YLEGRONESL�MREKKJHZ�MLS[JNLQ\�/HN]\�����������?�������������������	��<��̂  ��=� �_5,/̀4aM��bY5_54M\��T UV9�	�����̂  �������������?�	��U�c��9 dV�T��9�ee Vf�;������	�����<���������=>��D����	���������
���	���?��A:
@�B�����Bg��bY5_54M\� ��	�����?���?��������
�����?:�
������������������������T UV9������h:���������	����̂  ��i�?
�����dj �kBl�;�?�?�	
��:������	�����Bl>��:ii?���m���?���
���bY5_54M���T UV9�	�����̂  ��D�����?�	����?����������������?����?�i?�	��������?

?D����������	����?�����?����?
�����������i�?
���?��?��m���?���
���h:���������	�����������	
����m�?����;��>g��̀Y5_5n-_5\�����?������	��?��?������	C?
��i�������������?������������	����?��?������??��	���
	
:	C
���?������	��?������������i��	����:��������@�?��D�����	���	�o�?D
������C@�����i	�������	��������������?�C��
��	

@�C?:�����T UV9�	�����̂  ������C@�	�����	���?

?D�p���������  �� 9����������:��D�

�C��	�������dj �kBl��:ii?���m���?���
��?���T UV9���MLNRJPH�2]2�̀LSX]�9����������:��D�

����	���������������?��A:
@�B�������B��?�A:��������������	����	@�C��������	����D���?:���	:���C@��������i	��@�:i������@�;��>��	@���?�������MLNRJPH�2]q�rSJHNJsGLQ�PK�,PHQRStNRJPH]������
�������������	����?�����?���?����������������	��������������:���?��
���������������	����?�����?���?�������������:���?���?
��U���i��	���i������	

@��?�������C@�����������	����?�����?���?�������������:���	

�?�������������������	��������:

��?����	������������MLNRJPH�2]u�MLS[JNLQ�EHI�_ERLQ]�	>��T UV9����	�����:

�	:��?���@�	������i?���C�
��@��?��i�?�����?�	
�	��������	
��	�	�������?���	����?���	���?������i	�������	����?�����:�������	�����
�����i�?
�����C@���̂  ��m���?���
�:����������	���������	����:�����������	��	���	����������
���	�����	������	��?��	����D��������	ii
��	C
����	��	�����C>��T UV9�	�������?������:
��m���?���
��?��	������������?���?�������	��v�D��o������:�	��?��	����	��������?���w��?�vx��?:���i���D��o�� �������
������T UV9���h:������?��	���
���̂  ��i���?���
����̂  ��D�

�C����
���	������:��?���?:������;Bx>��	@�y��?�������T UV9����	C
���?�i�?
������?������?��������������	���i�?
������	�����?����	��������?��:���	����T UV9������������?��������	�����i
	��������m	��k�����D?�o����i?���C
������:�:	

@�	������:i?��C@��T UV9��������	���	�����̂  �����>���?:
���T UV9���h:����i�@����	�;�>�	���?�����k
�
�
�m���?���
���	����m�@����	�����?:������TT����C�	��	����T?�:��9������	�����
	�����m�	�����?�����;<�m�=>�D�

�C������m	��@�i���?����������
?�:���������	������
�
�
�i�?
������;<m�?
����=>����
�����i:��:	����?������������:����m��D�

�m�?
�����D�

�i���?���i�?�����?�	
����
�����	��	������i��������?���	��?���9���m�?
���������?��	����i
?@���?���m�y���?��	�@�i:�i?��������������m�?
��������	������i��������?���	��?����m����	

��?���	o����i
?@����?��	
����:���@�i	@������?��i:���	���D?�o���y��?�i���	��?�����:�	�����:���i
?@��������:�	�����?����	
������:�	�����?������m�?
�����i�?
�������>��MLNRJPH�2]z�-[LSRJXL]�d
��������	����	�����	������?��	

��?:���D?�o�������������?���?��@�;x�>��?:���i���D��o�?��	��?�������?�	ii
��	C
����	���
	D��9���?
��������	������?���	���?���	����������������;B��>������������������:���	�����MLNRJPH�2]{�8JGLEZL]���
�	���D�

�C������C:�����	������ �����	
���
��:�����
����; ��>���	��	�����
�	����	���	�����	

�	ii
@��?�	

�m���?���
���MLNRJPH�2]|�,SLILHRJEGJHZ]��	���

�m���?���
���h:������?���dj �kBl�
	C?���:ii?����:�������������?

?D����h:	
����	��?��p�
}~���}���������������������������������~�������������

~ maxim 
he lthca1r~ servic:es 



���������	��
����
������� � ��
��������������������������������������������������������������������������������	��������������
����
������ �����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������!!�"#$%&'�"('(")(*+��

���,-���.�/0�/��������0��1
�23�������1���.�����
��������.��4	������� ���..	���4	���5�����������2�������������2��6���������2���7���
�	������2����8��������������.��4	�9��
�� ���..	���4	���2�	�����:���������.��4	��
��;2���		�������2��	���<3���������������	��
�������48��5 =>/��:���2���	���8�.��������2��5 =>/�48�����2������
������4�� ���5 =>/�����.�����? ��:���2���	��2�4�
���@2�1�����
�����7�9�@��	����8����������	��
���<3�������7�9��������.�����
���5 =>/��
������2���������8������2	������	������? �������������2����2���������������2	��������.	28����������
�������2�������
��������8������		��	����������2����2��	��4�	������������
�23��2������2������2������2��@�����������������	��
����3	�7�9��2�����4�	��8��2�.���2������������	��
��3����������������3�������.������2����? ��:���2���	��2��@2�1�����
�����7�9��2�����3��������.�������������2����2	�����������.����2��,����.�::����:�������5�
���������������	��
���ABCDEFG�HIJ�KLEBGDMDEFGI��5 =>/��
�����:���2���	���8�4�
���������������������8����������������	��
�����2�.	���������5 =>/�@�		�.�2
����N��������2��2����-�������4�������ABCDEFG�HIO�PMDBQI������/����2		2@��
����������		�4���..	���4	�����2������=������
�������	�������42
�R��� ABLSECBQ� PMDB��2������/������ TU������N6 ��/�����
�V�N3�������56>� TW������N6 ��/�����
�V�N3�����������>�� TU�����:�2
�����22������2��� TW��-TX������ �ABCDEFG�HIY�PBZFDB�[LMCBL�ABLSECB\Q]I���9�PBQ̂FGQE_ÈEDa�bFL�PBZFDB�ABLSECB\Q]I��5 =>/����������3		��3��2���8��������.2���4�	��8��2����������
�����/����������2�����2������
���7�9������..	���4	���������2��		8���5 =>/����������3		��3��2���8�����.2���4�	��8������2
����
���2
�����8��..	���4	��:�2�2�2	7�9��2���2@����
���7�9�@�		�4��.�2
���������	3���
��43���2��	��������2R�:�2�2�2	7�9�����	�������2�.	������@�����������	��� ��3������:2���4�	��8��������23���4�	��8�����7� :��9���������	��� ��2�����2��/����2	2
8��2��=�2�2���������	�����	����	�������7� /=��9��������8�2������..	���4	��������	�2��������	�@�����
3���	����c�:�2�2�2	7�9������3���2�7�9�.�2
������2���? ��:���2���	��������2��		8�.�2
�����.3��3�����2������2��,�Xc������2�.	������@���������2��,�d�����	3���
��������2��������2������		��2�.	8�@��������������2�e�������������	�@���������2��		8���5 =>/��
������2���������8������2	������	������? �������������2����2���������������2	��������.	28����������
�������2�������
��������8������		��	����������2����2��	��4�	������������
�23��2������2������2������2��@������8�:�2�2�2	7�9�.�2
������2���? ������2����? ��:���2���	��49�Af̂ ^̀EBQI��5 =>/����		��3��������? ��:���2���	��		��22	���2�������3..	������<3�.�������3..	������2��@��������@����������������	������	3���
��@���23��	�������2���	����2�����24�	����
������@�����@�		�4���������48���? ��:���2���	��2�.���2���������g24��3�����7h�3..	���i9��/�������������������.�2.���8�2�������5 =>/���������3���2�������������������2��@2�1-��	���������
��8�2�	8������3����2��2����2��5 =>/�����������.2	����������.�2���3�����/�����2����2�����	3���
����	��2����8��2���2�������.2�����2���2�������2��g24�������/���3���2������		3	���.�2�������2��@2�1���	���������
��8�2�	8���2����2���g24���������<3������������.���2����
�������g24��3�������5 =>/�@�		�.�2
������������
���������������2��2����2���? ��2����? ��:���2���	���/����2����2��3���2����������8��	����2�����24�	����
������2����8�.3�.2���2�����������5 =>/�43����������		�4��4�		����2���? ���2������43�����������? ��:���2���	����		�4�����.2���4	���2����������1��.��
�2����������
������������		�.�8��2����8�����
��2��	2�����5 =>/��
������2�����������������8�������2	������	������? �����������������2����2���������������2	��������.	28���������
��������2�������
��������8������		��	����������2����2��	��4�	������@�������8�4������������
�����������������
���2����8������		��	����������2����2��	��4�	����������2������2��@������8��3..	����.�2
������2���������4�	��8�2���������.���8��2�24������3..	�����3���2��3..	8���2���
���2���2����8�����2�������2������2��@����������
����������9�jMDM�ABCfLEDaI��5 =>/�@�		�4�����.2���4	���2������4	�����
�����2
�������
��		����2�����2������2����������3���8�����3�����@�������8�4����������2��������������.�2������������3���8�2���		��2�.3�����8����������@2�1�����	���������������2��@������	������2��������
�����3����������������3�������
����������5 =>/�klm�nko�pqprqsrsrtruuvsswxyz{|}|�~�ym{zl�|m�x|���{�zy



���������	��
����
������� � ��
��������������������������������������������������������������������������������	��������������
����
������ �����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������!!�"#$%&'�"('(")(*+��

,�		�-�����./���-	���/��.�/
����
��		���0����/�������������
��/���1 ��2���/���	���������	������/��3 4567��.��
��8��������0���8�.�/�����������	0���
��,���/0��	�������/�������3 4567��.�/�����������.������/����/���/		�����
����/���
�����0���
�����������������
�������/		������0����������������0�������
�����������3 456���9�/,	��
�������0�����������������/�2  �/��2� �,�		�-����	�8�����������������/��/����,����.�/
������/�/����/����-8���1 ��2���/���	�������������������/��������2���/���	�.	�������������3 4567��.�8����	�/����������	���
��/��������������0	��/�������������0�������
���������/�����/������
��������8�2���/��		8����������-	�����/�����/��:;2  <=�/��2�/����������	��� ��/�����/��:;2� <=�
��,���������������������������/����/����-8���1 ��2���/���	�,/0	��-���/����/	�	8���������3 4567����������	���
��/�������������/��		8���3 456��
������/���������8������/	������	������1 �������������/����/���������������/	��������.	/8����������
�������/�������
��������8������		��	����������/����/��	��-�	������������
�/0��/������/������/������/��,������8���������0���8�/��	��9�/����������0���8�,��	����1 ��2���/���	����.�/
����
����/������
���:�=���>?@ABCD�EFEG�HDI?JDBKB@LABCD�MN�OCP?QDJ?DA�RS?D@NF��0���
����������/�������������0������������/������
���.0-	������	������
���:�=�������/0	��-�����/������		��..	���-	�����������0���8���	������/��0��T�������,�		�-���/�������������
����/���3 456�,��	��.���/����
����
�����0�����������0������/����
	8���3 456�������1 ������������/,����.���������		��������������������8������.���8����������0-���������������	�������������/����/�����������.	/8����������
�������/����8�����/��������
�/0��/������/�����
�����0����������������0����  �� �		�/����������������/�����/���,�		��������0�����
���������������������
�����������3 456�������1 ����
����9�/,	��
���������0�����������
�/�������
���������/������0�0�	�.�/������,��������-/
��-8�����0���
�������	�
����
������������0�����/����������������/�����-/
����U�V3�5�� W5 X 4�� ���UU3�� �6� �6Y� � ��1 ���4�36����4��6�XX 5Z��4�[ �4��� 5��Y�� � ���
���0��� � ��
���0���� � �2�������5����\�6��	�� � 2�������5����\�6��	��� � ������ � ��������������
]̂__�̀abĉd�ef̂ghijk̂�ljm̂ginmopqoprqsttuvwxy�z{�|v�}vu~����������|z}}s||vu�x���vz��z��v�x���v����������

���������������������� ¡¢£�¡¤�£¥¦� §̈©ª̈©«§«ª ¬­­®­̄°±̄²³́ ±̄µ́¶¶·µ¬±̧µ·°²¹́µµ·­

º»¼�½º¾�¿À¿ÁÀÂÁÂÁÃÁÄÄÅÂÂÆÇÈÉÊËÌË�ÍÎÈ¼ÊÉ»ÏË¼�ÇËÐÏÑÊÒÉÈ

--J..::,.12:2),'\ /\r-. 
r~-==-


	22-1534 Board Memo.pdf
	22-1534 Amendment No2 - For C.pdf
	AMENDMENT NO. 2
	7. Signature Authority.
	VENDOR
	OUSD

	22-1534 All Other Docs.pdf
	Enactment No 21-1681.pdf
	21-1848 Board Memorandum and Resolution - Nonpublic Nonsectarian SchoolAgency Services Master Contracts 2021-2022 - Special Education Department.pdf
	21-1848 Board Resolution - Special Education Department
	21-1848 Attachment A - Special Education Department
	21-184~3.PDF
	Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services Master Contracts 2021-22 - Special Education Department
	Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution Number 2021-0302 - New Master Agreements or Contracts and Individual Service Agreements with Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services for Students of Special Education Program – School Year 2021-2022 in a cumulative amount not to exceed $23,000,000.00.


	21-1848 Maximum Healthcare Staffing Services Inc.pdf

	Amendment 1 Enactment 21-1424.pdf




